
Summer Storm 2023 NDLTCA 

TTX Spring 2023 

After-Action Report/Improvement Plan 

May 3, 2023 

The After-Action Report/Improvement Plan (AAR/IP) aligns exercise objectives with 

preparedness doctrine to include the National Preparedness Goal and related frameworks and 

guidance.  Exercise information required for preparedness reporting and trend analysis is 

included; users are encouraged to add additional sections as needed to support their own 

organizational needs.



 

Exercise Overview 1 NDHHS EPR Unit 
  

Homeland Security Exercise and Evaluation Program (HSEEP) 

EXERCISE OVERVIEW 

Exercise Name Summer Storm 2023 

Exercise Dates May 3rd, 2023, 730am – 930am CST  

Scope 

This exercise is a Tabletop Exercise planned for2 hours at NDLTCA 

Spring Conference.  Exercise play is limited to Attendees of the 

Conference. 

Mission Area(s) Response 

Core 

Capabilities 

Foundation for Health Care and Medical Readiness, Health Care and 

Medical Response Coordination, Continuity of Health Care Service 

Delivery, Medical Surge 

Objectives 

1. Discuss guidelines, assumptions, and staff responsibilities 

2. Decision making for Shelter in Place vs. Evacuation 

3. Resource Planning and tracking of residents and staff 

 

Threat or 

Hazard 
Summer Storm 

Scenario 

A summer storm approaches a community with winds sustained at 60mph 

and gusts to 90 creating power outages in the entire community. Multiple 

tornados touching down around the community have been reported. Golf 

ball sized hail reported of 75% of community creating major damage to 

buildings. 

Sponsor North Dakota Health and Human Services, Emergency Preparedness Unit 

Participating 

Organizations 

This tabletop exercise is designed for all members and partners to include 

participants from hospitals, local emergency management, public health, 

long-term care, home health, dialysis, hospice, behavioral health, public 

safety, OCME, and any other regional stakeholders. 

Point of 

Contact 

Dawn Lehrmann, Hospital Preparedness Program (HPP) Manager 

NDDHHS EPR Unit, 701.328.8656, dlehrmann@nd.gov  

 



 

Analysis of Core Capabilities 2 NDHHS EPR Unit 
  

Homeland Security Exercise and Evaluation Program (HSEEP) 

ANALYSIS OF CORE CAPABILITIES 
Aligning exercise objectives and core capabilities provides a consistent taxonomy for evaluation 

that transcends individual exercises to support preparedness reporting and trend analysis.  Table 

1 includes the exercise objectives, aligned core capabilities, and performance ratings for each 

core capability as observed during the exercise and determined by the evaluation team. 

Objective Core Capability 

Performed 
without 

Challenges 
(P) 

Performed 
with Some 
Challenges 

(S) 

Performed 
with Major 
Challenges 

(M) 

Unable to 
be 

Performed 
(U) 

Discuss guidelines, 
assumptions, and 
staff responsibilities. 

Foundation of 
Healthcare and 
Medical Readiness 

P    

Decision making for 
Shelter In Place vs. 
Evacuation 

Health Care and 
Medical Response 
Coordination 

P    

Resource Planning 
and tracking of 
residents and staff 

Continuity of Health 
Care Services, 
Medical Surge 

P    

      

Ratings Definitions: 

• Performed without Challenges (P):  The targets and critical tasks associated with the core capability were 
completed in a manner that achieved the objective(s) and did not negatively impact the performance of other 
activities.  Performance of this activity did not contribute to additional health and/or safety risks for the public or 
for emergency workers, and it was conducted in accordance with applicable plans, policies, procedures, 
regulations, and laws. 

• Performed with Some Challenges (S):  The targets and critical tasks associated with the core capability were 
completed in a manner that achieved the objective(s) and did not negatively impact the performance of other 
activities.  Performance of this activity did not contribute to additional health and/or safety risks for the public or 
for emergency workers, and it was conducted in accordance with applicable plans, policies, procedures, 
regulations, and laws.  However, opportunities to enhance effectiveness and/or efficiency were identified. 

• Performed with Major Challenges (M):  The targets and critical tasks associated with the core capability were 
completed in a manner that achieved the objective(s), but some or all of the following were observed:  
demonstrated performance had a negative impact on the performance of other activities; contributed to 
additional health and/or safety risks for the public or for emergency workers; and/or was not conducted in 
accordance with applicable plans, policies, procedures, regulations, and laws. 

• Unable to be Performed (U):  The targets and critical tasks associated with the core capability were not performed 
in a manner that achieved the objective(s). 

Table 1. Summary of Core Capability Performance 

The following sections provide an overview of the performance related to each exercise 

objective and associated core capability, highlighting strengths and areas for improvement.



 

 

Discuss guidelines, assumptions, and staff responsibilities. 

The strengths and areas for improvement for each core capability aligned to this objective are 

described in this section. 

Strengths 

The full capability level can be attributed to the following strengths: 

Strength 1:  All participants were able to verbalize when they would implement their Incident 

Command System. 

Strength 2:  All participants were able to describe their communication plans and how they 

would communicate with other facilities, agencies, and the NDHHS Department Operations 

Center. 

Strength 3:  All participants were able to determine whether they would shelter in place or 

evacuate based on varying possible conditions caused by the given scenario. 

Areas for Improvement 

Area for Improvement 1: Staff should become more familiar with the principles of the Incident 

Command System (ICS) to better understand the structure of NDHHS plans as this could help to 

ensure effective execution of their plans during a response event.  

Reference:  Communication Plan, Facility Evacuation Plan 

Analysis:  Provide staff with education and training on implementing principles of the Incident 

Command System (ICS) when developing and executing plans.  

Decision making for Shelter in Place vs. Evacuation Strengths 

The strengths and areas for improvement for each core capability aligned to this objective are 

described in this section. 

Strength 1:  All participants demonstrated knowledge of the process of determining, based on 

the scenario provided, if they would shelter-in-place or evacuate. 

Strength 2:  Participants verbalized understanding of how and when to contact the NDHHS 

Department Operations center when needing assistance and what information may need to be 

provided to the NDHHS Department Operations Center at the time of the event. 

Strength 3: All participants were actively engaged in the discussion and communicated 

effectively with other participants and NDHHS Staff. 

  



 

 

 

Areas for Improvement 

Area for Improvement 1: All Participants were familiar with how and when to contact the 

NDHHS Department Operation Center when in need of assistance with evacuation.  However, 

approximately one-third of all participants were not familiar with the NDHHS Department 

Operations Center and the NDHHS EPR Unit’s capability to assist in with not only evacuations, 

but also ac/heat loss and power outages.   

Reference:  Facility Evacuation Plan, Foundation for Healthcare Readiness 

Analysis:  Provide staff with education regarding the NDHHS Department Operations Center 

being available 24/7 and how the NDHHS DOC and the NDHHS EPR Unit can assist with not 

only evacuation, but also ac/heat loss, power failures, etc. and increase their knowledge of items 

in the medical cache such as generators, heaters, AC units, etc. that are available to them in time 

of need.  

 

Resource Planning and tracking of residents and staff  

The strengths and areas for improvement for each core capability aligned to this objective are 

described in this section. 

Strengths 

The partial capability level can be attributed to the following strengths: 

Strength 1:  All participants were able to verbalize understanding of contacting the NDHHS 

Department Operations Center for assistance with evacuation/tracking of patients and staff 

during an evacuation. 

Strength 2:  Participants verbalized understanding of contacting the NDHHS Department 

Operations Center when in need of resources (supplies, transportation for evacuation) 

Strength 3:  Participants verbalized understanding of using HC Standard to provide patient 

information in the event of evacuation. 

Areas for Improvement 

Area for Improvement 1: All participants verbalized understanding of providing patient 

information in HC Standard in the event of an evacuation.  Approximately half of all participants 

were unaware of what information was most pertinent for the NDHHS Department Operations 

Center to have readily available to be able to provide assistance in a timely manner.  

Reference:  Facility Evacuation Plan, Communication Plan 

Analysis:  Provide training and education for facility staff on entering pertinent patient 

information into HC Standard and to keep that information updated as often as possible.  



 

 

 

APPENDIX A:  EXERCISE PARTICIPANTS 

Participating Organizations & Number of Participants (EMPG in parenthesis) 

State 

NDHHS EPR unit 

Bismarck-Burleigh Public Health Unit 

First District Public Health Unit 

 

[Jurisdiction A] 

ND Long Term Care Association – See attached list 

 

 

 

Total number of participants: 97 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  



 

 

First Name Last Name Email Company City 

Kirk Greff finance@annunciationmonastery.org Annunciation Monastery Bismarck 

Eric Heupel eheupel@amctoday.org Ashley Medical Center ASHLEY 

Michael Schlepp mjschlepp@amctoday.org Ashley Medical Center ASHLEY 

Jessica Barker jessica.barker@cassialife.org Baptist Health & Rehab Bismarck 

Paul Nickolauson paul.nickolauson@cassialife.org Baptist Health & Rehab Bismarck 

Mike Jahner mike.jahner@benedictineliving.org Benedictine Living Community - Bismarck Bismarck 

Scott Rabbitt scott.rabbitt@benedictineliving.org Benedictine Living Community - Dickinson Dickinson 

Naomi Grueneich Naomi.grueneich@benedictineliving.org Benedictine Living Community - Ellendale Ellendale 

Thomas Thompson Thomas.thompson@benedictineliving.org Benedictine Living Community - Garrison Garrison 

Jim Cornelius jim.cornelius@benedictineliving.org Benedictine Living Community - Wahpeton Wahpeton 

Dean Lehmann dean.lehmann@benedictineliving.org Benedictine Living Community - Wahpeton Wahpeton 

Jessica Wagner jessica.wagner@benedictineliving.org Benedictine Living Community of LaMoure - 
St. Rose 

LaMoure 

Belinda Moen bmoen1@blnrc.com Bethel Lutheran Nursing & Rehabilitation 
Center 

Williston 

Crystalynn Kuntz ckuntz@bismarcknd.gov Bismarck Burleigh Public Health Bismarck 

Jeff Gustafson jefgustafson@primecare.org CHI St. Alexius Health Bismarck 

Megan Nelson mnelson@hitinc.org Dakota Alpha Mandan 

Amy Trudeau atrudeau@hitinc.org Dakota Alpha Mandan 

Lydell Branden Lydell.Branden@edgewoodvista.com Edgewood - Fargo Fargo 

Jon Heyd jon.heyd@edgewoodvista.com Edgewood - Grand Forks Grand Forks 

Amber Reiner elmcrestadm@westriv.com Elm Crest Manor New Salem 

Wayne Guthmiller wayne.guthmiller@eventide.org Eventide - Jamestown Jamestown 

Chris Gilson cgilson@eventide.org Eventide -  Fargo Fargo 

Tony Keelin tony.keelin@eventide.org Eventide Sheyenne Crossings West Fargo 

Tiffany McMahen tiffany.mcmahen@eventide.org Eventide Sheyenne Crossings West Fargo 

Annette Nygaard annette.nygaard@cassialife.org Fargo Elim Fargo 

Olivia Stahl olivia.stahl@cassialife.org Fargo Elim Fargo 

Zach Bruns zbruns@nd.gov First District Health Unit Minot 



 

 

Ann Houser ann.houser@commonspirit.org Garrison Memorial Hospital Garrison 

Brigid Glennen bglennen@goldenacresmanor.com Golden Acres Manor Carrington 

Billie Lura blura@goldenacresmanor.com Golden Acres Manor Carrington 

Eric Krug eric.krug@good-sam.com Good Samaritan Society - Augusta Place Bismarck 

Kim Swenson kfuder1@good-sam.com Good Samaritan Society - Augusta Place Bismarck 

Vance Kitzman vance.kitzman@good-sam.com Good Samaritan Society - Bottineau Bottineau 

Anna Halvorson ahalvor1@good-sam.com Good Samaritan Society - Lakota Lakota 

Savanna Landeis slandeis@good-sam.com Good Samaritan Society - Lakota Lakota 

Andrew Cartmill acartmil@good-sam.com Good Samaritan Society - Miller Pointe Mandan 

George Bewick george.bewick@good-sam.com Good Samaritan Society - Mohall Mohall 

John Coleman john.coleman@good-sam.com Good Samaritan Society - Mohall Mohall 

Heather Kopichanski hkopicha@gmail.com Good Samaritan Society - Mohall Mohall 

Lara Carlson lcarls14@good-sam.com Good Samaritan Society - Park River Park River 

Dave Miller David.Miller@good-sam.com Good Samaritan Society - Sunset Drive Mandan 

Kelly VanderVorste kelly.vandervorste@sanfordhealth.org Good Samaritan Society - Sunset Drive Mandan 

Darnell Lindsey dlindsey@coopermc.com Griggs County Care Center Cooperstown 

Nikki Lindsey nlindsey@coopermc.com Griggs County Care Center Cooperstown 

Todd Steffen tsteffen@coopermc.com Griggs County Care Center Cooperstown 

Curtis Huus chuus@hattonprairievillage.com Hatton Prairie Village Hatton ND 

Brian Courrier maintenance@hthc.org Hill Top Home of Comfort Killdeer 

Pamela Paul safetydirector@hthc.org Hill Top Home of Comfort Killdeer 

Dane Grebel dgrebel@jrmcnd.com Jamestown Regional Medical Center Jamestown 

Brad Beecher bradley.beecher@krcc-nd.org Knife River Care Center Beulah 

Blake Kragnes blake.kragnes@krcc-nd.org Knife River Care Center Beulah 

Eric Miller ewmiller@nd.gov Life Safety & Construction Unit - Health 
Response & Licensure Section 

Bismarck 

Bonnie Dauenhauer bdauenhauer@lhgs.org Lutheran Home of the Good Shepherd New Rockford 

Arlen Guthmiller aguthmiller@lhgs.org Lutheran Home of the Good Shepherd New Rockford 

Rob Gilseth rob.gilseth@mmcarecenter.com Maple Manor Care Center Langdon 

Roger Waltz roger.waltz@mmcarecenter.com Maple Manor Care Center Langdon 



 

 

Lori Kottre lkettre@marianmanorhc.com Marian Manor HealthCare Center Glen Ullin 

Marla Orcutt ussprinceton@yahoo.com Marian Manor HealthCare Center Glen Ullin 

Debra Wanner dwanner@marianmanorhc.com Marian Manor HealthCare Center Glen Ullin 

Chris Haseleu chaseleu@nshorehc.com Minot Health and Rehab Minot 

Michael Hatten Michael.Hatten@mslcc.com Missouri Slope Bismarck 

Jim Clark plantop@stanleyhealth.org Mountrail Bethel Home Stanley 

Richard Regner rregner.ncc@bektel.com Napoleon Care Center Napoleon 

Mark Johnson MJOHN@ND.GOV North Dakota Veterans Home Lisbon 

Eric Christiansen eric.christiansen@ndhc.net Northwood Deaconess Health Center Northwood 

Andrew Johnson andrew.johnson@ndhc.net Northwood Deaconess Health Center Northwood 

Jason Berg jason.berg@pembiliernc.com Pembilier Nursing Center Walhalla 

Keary Berger keary.berger@richardtonhealth.com Richardton Health Center Richardton 

Carole Palmer carole.palmer@richardtonhealth.com Richardton Health Center Richardton 

Carrie Heinz cheinz@rcccnd.org Rolette Community Care Center Rolette 

Mike Medrud mmedrud@rcccnd.org Rolette Community Care Center Rolette 

Joel Baier jbaier@smcnd.org Sakakawea Medical Center Hazen 

Taylor Wynn twynn@smcnd.org Sakakawea Medical Center Hazen 

Jerri Van Sandt smhcoo@westriv.com Sheridan Memorial Home McClusky 

Jeannie Schmidt jeannie.schmidt@smphs.org SMP Health - Ave Maria Jamestown 

Nathan Triebold nathan.triebold@smphs.org SMP Health - Ave Maria Jamestown 

RYAN MICKELSEN rmickelsen@staloisius.com SMP Health - St. Aloisius Harvey 

Roger Anderson roger.anderson@smphs.org SMP Health-St. Catherine South Fargo 

Thomas Thayer thomas.thayer@smphs.org SMP Health-St. Catherine South Fargo 

Ashley Cyrus ashley.cyrus@smphs.org SMP-St. Raphael Valley City 

Nathan Fillback nathan.fillback@smphs.org SMP-St. Raphael Valley City 

Maren Gemar maren.gemar@smphs.org SMP-St. Raphael Valley City 

Ben Lockwood benlockwood@smphs.org SMP-St. Raphael Valley City 

Amanda Morlock amanda.morlock@smphs.org SMP-St. Raphael Valley City 

Sister Elaine Roggenbuck sem@stannesguesthome.org St. Anne's Guest Home grand forks 

Jill Foertsch jill.foertsch@stgerards.org St. Gerard's Community of Care Hankinson 



 

 

Jamie Koffler jkoffler@stlukeshome.com St. Luke's Home Dickinson 

Jake Olheiser jolheiser@stlukeshome.com St. Luke's Home Dickinson 

Brenda Compaan bcompaan@strasburgcarecenter.org Strasburg Care Center Strasburg 

Jennifer Mitchell jennifer.mitchell@trinityhealth.org Trinity Homes Minot 

Brian Wold brian.wold@trinityhealth.org Trinity Homes Minot 

Megan Anderson MANDERSON@VALLEYSENIORLIVING.ORG Valley Senior Living Grand Forks 

Samantha Jallo sjallo2@valleyseniorliving.org Valley Senior Living Grand Forks 

Brian Sand bsand@valleyseniorliving.org Valley Senior Living on 42nd Grand Forks 

Joyce Hansen jmhansen@cavalierhospital.com Wedgewood Manor Cavalier 

Cindy Gall qadept@bektel.com Wishek Living Center Wishek 

Keith Klein bills@bektel.com Wishek Living Center Wishek 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


